Site Name: POR OLDOMSI

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT ("Amendment") is made this
____dayof , 20 , by and between the City of Portland, a municipal
corporation of the State of Oregon, ("Lessor") and Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a Verizon
Wireless (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

A. This Amendment pertains to that certain Lease Agreement dated October 14,
1998, together with all exhibits, amendments and addenda thereto (collectively, the
“Agreement”) for the lease of certain premises (“Premises”) located at 4015 S.W. Canyon Road,
Portland, County of Multnomah, State of Oregon, on property depicted in Exhibit “A™ to the
Agreement (“Property”™).

B. Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless has succeeded to the
Lessee’s interest of AirTouch Communications, Inc. d/b/a AirTouch Cellular, under the
Agreement.

C. The parties desire to amend the Agreement to modify the leased space at the
Lessor’s Property, allow Lessee to modify its equipment thereon, and amend certain other
provisions of the Agreement as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual covenants herein
contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herewith as if fully set forth
herein.

2. Premises; Exhibit “A”. The Agreement is hereby amended to allow Lessee to
increase the ground space at the Premises to include an 11’ x 17’ parcel containing 187 square
feet at the Lessor’s Property for installation of a generator and related appurtenances, and to

replace the existing Omni antennas with new 12 panel antennas and related appurtenances within
the Premises, all as generally described on Exhibit “A” attached hereto. Exhibit “A” to the
Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit “A” attached hereto.

3. Improvements by Lessee. Section 16(a) of the Agreement is hereby deleted.
Lessee may make additional improvements or alterations to the improvements upon obtaining
the written consent of the Property Manager of Portland Parks and Recreation, such consent not

1
POR OLDOMSI
1/9/2009
DWT 4404274v8 0052051-000032




to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. Lessee’s improvements are described in
Exhibit “A” to this Amendment.

4, Renewal Terms. Section 3 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced

with the following:

Lessee is given three (3) five-year options to renew this lease commencing on the
expiration of the original term. The Agreement’s term shall automatically be
extended unless Lessee terminates it at the end of the then-current Renewal Term
by giving Lessor written notice of the intent to terminate at least six (6) months
prior to the end of the then-current Renewal Term. If Lessee has at any time
during the lease term failed to cure any default in accordance with Section 32 of
the Agreement in its performance of any of the terms and conditions of this lease,
then the option to renew the term shall be voidable by Lessor upon written notice
to Lessee.

5. Monthly Rent. The monthly rent shall be Two Thousand One Hundred Fifty-Six

and 49/100 Dollars ($2,156.49) until June 30, 2009 when it shall be adjusted in accordance with
Section 6 herein. Effective the first (1st) day of the month following the installation of the
generator, the then-current monthly rent shall increase by Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00).

6. Annual Rent Adjustment. The following provision shall be substituted in its

entirety for and replace the provision in Section 6 of the Agreement:

On July 1 of each year through 2012, monthly rent payable for each year shall be
increased to an amount equal to One Hundred Three and one-half percent
(103.5%) of the monthly rent payable with respect to the immediately preceding
year. Monthly rent payable for the first year of the third Renewal Term
(commencing July 1, 2013) shall be $3,236.00. Rent shall increase annually
thereafter to an amount equal to 103.5% of the monthly rent payable with respect
to the immediately preceding year.

7. Notice. The following addresses shall be substituted for in their entirety and

replace Lessor and Lessee’s addresses in Section 41 of the Agreement:

Lessor: Portland Parks and Recreation Bureau
1120 SW 5th Avenue, Suite 1302
Portland, OR 97204-1933
Attention: Property Manager (503) 823-2555

With a copy to:
City Attorney’s Office

1221 SW 4% Ave
Portland, OR 97204
Attn: Harry Auerbach

2

POR OLDOMSI

1/9/2009

DWT 4404274v8 0052051-000032



Lessee: Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless
180 Washington Valley Road
Bedminster, New Jersey 07921
Attn: Network Real Estate

8. Full Force and Effect. Except as expressly amended herein the Agreement is
unmodified and remains in full force and effect. In the event of a conflict between the terms of
the Agreement and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall be controlling. In
addition, except as otherwise stated in this Amendment, all initially capitalized terms will have
respective defined meaning stated in the Agreement. All captions are for reference purposes
only and shall not be used in the construction or interpretation of this Amendment.

LESSOR: City of Portland, a municipal
corporation of the State of Oregon

By:
Name: Zari Santner
Title: Director, Portland Parks and Recreation

Date:
LESSEE: Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC d/b/a Verizon Wireless
By:
Walter L. Jones, Jr.
West Area Vice President - Network
Date:

POR OLDOMSI
1/9/2009
DWT 4404274v8 0052051-000032



" "' POR OLDOMSI

EXHIBIT “A”
1of9
DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

o,
%

ONITTING
ISKO a0
WN3ISNA
S,NBHATHO
OL JONVAINT

1/9/2009
DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032

1825089




EXHIBIT *A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

CROUND ELEVRRGH

EREIT ANSL

PROJECT Umwom__u._._oz

r. vuo_"na.._._ WO T2l BE

_.._ Hz_c.m CHCEMLED 4:..__ Cru ._u_un-s. SHROUDS

CODE COMPLIANCE:

TRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE
AMICAL SPECIALTY CODE
CODE

RCAL SPECIALTY COOE

VerizoNvircless

5430 NE 122nd AVENUE PORTLAND, OREGON 97230 503.408.3400

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON 97221

ANTENNA MODIFICATION
AND
EMERGENCY GENERATOR ADDITION

RCV | DATC ISSUCD AS ay
INDEX TO DRAWINGS
0 100CT08 BF SUBWITTAL DC ADL PROJECT INFORMATION
AO2  SITEPLAN
AD3  BUILDING ELEVATIONS
AD4  ANTENNA ELEVATIONS =)
AQ5  PROJECT AREA PLAN & &
AD6  GENERATOR FOUNDATION )._‘u @0
ED1-EQ2 ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING o
S1  STRUCTRURAL PLAN
S2  SPECIFICATIONS
S3  ANTENNA MOUNT AND FOUNDATION
SECTION .
APPROVALS ——
LESSOR DATE ¥ WM
P #E2E44 WIRELESS
— — CASCADIA PM TELECOMMUNIGATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT|
L) BY DATF Cascaria P, LG wwwcsscsdioomeon  pyyijy AS GOTTEL ARGHITECT
RE Vancouver, WABEG2 1352 LARENTE, STE 1, EUGE
vug 360 385 9200
ENG PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATON
OPS AO1

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032



EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

parkiNG |-
LaT 1
\\\-\

ROCFTOP
aF
oLD OMsI
[ BULDING

.zu.}t an‘.uJum: NTS
AKD CALCULATIONS

REV | DATZ | DESCRIPTION BY

o |toocTos BP SUBMITTAL ne

verizonviriess
5430 NE 122nd AVENUE

PORTLAND, OREGON 57230
503.408.3400

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON
97221

-

CASCADIA P

Cascadia PM,LLC  www.cascadiapm.com
5501 NE 1091h Court, Suile A-2
Vancauver, WA GEE62

360 BBS 5200

#4514 WIRELESS

[TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT

DOUGLAS COTTEL ARCHITECT

1332 LAWRENCE, STE 1, EUGEME OREGON 97401
PHONE 541 685 9708

XD 4
momw,. bﬁ\mw

nw.w% s nojm_..n\wv
Dum/., /MT‘PINIMT‘.
P

o T ERE,_ OREGON

M\\MN uﬁuaﬁ.@@

DRAWING FILE
CAS\410LDDUST\VEWOLDOWS! SNRGIN-ADD

orch@cotielnot

SHEET TMLE

OVERALL SITE
PLAN

SHEET WUMBER

AQ2

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032



EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

SEE ATTACHED DRAWINGS BY CSA
ENGINEERING FOR DESIGN OF ANTENNA
MOUNT REINFORCEMENT, GENERATOR
FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL

EXISTING VERIZON WRELESS

C DRICAL SHROUCS — REUSE
EXISTING MOUNTING BRACKETS — SEE
ATTACHED SHROUD INFORMATION BY

HI=TECH CONMPOSTES |/

SEE SHEET AD4 FOR ENLARGED ANTENNA ELEVATIONS

—_—_—————————— _

REMOVE EXISTING OMNI ANTENN

TIPS CF EXISTING
PROPOSED ANTENNA SHEOUDS

GEMERATOR ON COMCRETE
Sl

SOUTH ELEVATION

R e e H S R R RO G S SRR IO CER T 34 HOOE | 5
MO O OER § 3 OER RS ) SV $ OSSR RN H3¢ SIEEIC |

PAINT MEW AMTENMA SHROUDS GREEN
TC MATCH VERTICAL 1-BEAMEI ON
EAST Well BELOW >ﬁnzz»ml/

EXSTING MOUNTING BRACKETS — SEE
ATTACHED SHROUD INFORMVATION &Y
H-TECH COMPOSITES

REQUIREMENTS WITH LESSOR

EXETING VERZON WFELLSS
ANTENMAS TO BE REMOVED — ADD

TIPS PROPOSED ANTEMNAS

10°-0" FROM MABITABLE

rd TO MATCH VERTICAL I-HEANS ON
EAST WALL BELOW ANTENNAS

TS OF EXISTING ANTEMMAS AMND
PROPOSED ANTENMA SHROUDS

4207 AGL

PS5 _PROPOSED ANTENMAS 5
ST =0"" AGL

EEE | TOP OF CEOLNG/MABTABLE SPACE

REV | DATE | DESCRIPTION BY

a 190cTo8 BPF SUBLITTAL nc

BANT NEW ANTEMNA SHEOUDS GREEM

!

17'=0"

HABITABLE SPACE
To TIPS OF
PROPOSZED
ANTEMHAS

.

PROPOSED SECURITY
FEMCING WITH

SIGHT-DBSCURING SLATS
- SEE ADB/3

‘— PROIVIDE SECURTY FENCING FOR
THE EXSTING GENERATOR THAT
15 SIMILAR TO THE PROPOSED
VERIZON WIRELESS FEMCIMNG

SEE ATTACHED DRAWINGS BY CSA
ENGINEERING FOR DESIGN OF ANTENNA
MOUNT REINFORCEMENT, GENERATOR
FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL
CALCULATIONS

SPACE TO BOTTOM OF
PROPOSED ANTENNAS —if

" P a-0" AaL
|

o [=1
"usw.\iw 0" AGL
Juaps

S8 b

=il

E

2 -

TP OF

CEILING,/HABITASLE 1

SPACE

T E0 VERIZON
WIRELESS EMERGERCY
GENERATOR O NEW
COMCRETE SLAS ——

S——NEW FENCING AROUMND

7 SGHT—DBSCURING SLATS

ADD NEW BLOCKS FOR

ADDTIONAL COAX CABLES,
EXPAND OEFTH OF CHASE
USHG SIMILAR MATERIALS
AND PMNT TC MATCH
EXSTING

LI ]

ELEVATION

716" — 1=0°

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON
97221

CASCADIA P
Cascaka PM,LLC www.cascadiapm.com
5501 NE 109th Cour, Suite A-2

‘Vancouver, WA S8662
360 8859200

ge
454 WIRELESS

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT

DOUGLAS COTTEL ARCHITECT

1332 LAWREMCE, STE 1, EUGENE OREGON 97401
PHONE 241 6806 2796 archBeeliel net

2D
»Swﬁm.ﬁ A%nwv\w

DRAWING FILE
CAZH 410LDONENVTWOLOONS | SMRGEN-ADS

SHEET TITLE

BUILDING ELEVATION
ANTENNA PLAN

SHEET WUMBER

A03

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009



EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

0"

174

PROPOSED VERIZON WIRELESS ANTEMNAS WITHIM

PROPOSED SHROUDS — SEE ATTACHED SHROUD AND

ANTENMA SUPPORT INFORMATICN BY HI-TECH

COMPOSITES —= PAINT THE MEW ANTEMMA SHROUDS
GREEM TO MATCH THE VERTICAL BEAMS OMW THE EAST

WALL OF THE BUILDING

\ kY LY
TS OF EXISTING ANTENNAS AND 'y N ,.
ok & PROPOSED ANTENMAS AND SHROUDS L L —
' S— o oL u \[H _ 5
:
i GRS ANTENNA N H
| /—TGPS A LA - _ L
i —_— WATHIN. SHROUD REMCVE
& TPS PROPOSED AMTENNAS . 1 G RNTER A AN
& NTTIT-0" AGL H Ly | OMMANTENNA i
T A
L5500 BOTTON OF PROPOSED ANTENMAS i= H \ _ =
(RS ETT o R | o +
an = 35-0° AGL \
g o= e
wl =0 L) |
Tl 9s i 1
T _E= T O ROOF TOP LT L1 L1}
EQa< il - %
He (e 390" I
MT ”UBW_&N% 32°-0" AGL ] m 1L I
I | W D= =
sEo S (E) ANTENMA ¢
e i = MOUNT TO REMAINS
= E=E
Do |
<= =
2 | [ ll
L a, TOP OF HABTABLE SPACE —
- s s ———— —— S ——— I —

SEE ATTACHED DRAWINGS BY
CSA ENGINEERING FOR DESIGN
OF ANTENNA MOUNT
REINFORCEMENT, GENERATOR
FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL
CALCULATIONS

250" AGL

PROVIDE MEW FENCING FOR

EXISTING GENERATOR

PROPOSED VERIZON
WIRELESS EMERGENCY
GEMERATOR OGN MEW
CONCRETE SLAB

PROPOSED VERIZON
WIRELESS SECURITY FENCING
WITH SIGHT=0BSCURING
SLATS

- ELEV BES VERFY ON SITE F

i
@
:

7\ 7//
\
/| PROVIDE REINFORCEMENT

FOR SOUTH SIDE ANTENNA
MOUNTS O INTERICR OF
[ BUILDING — SEE CSA
DESIGN — REPAIR WALL TO
ORIGINAL COMDITION

]

—ADD NEW BLOCKS FOR

ADDTIONAL COAX CABLES,
EXPAND DEPTH OF CHASE
USING SIMILAR MATERIALS
AND PAINT TO MATCH
EXISTING

g

1 NANTENNA ELEVATIONS
oy 3/18" - 1-0"

RCV | DATC CCSCRIPTION BY
[ 100CT08 8P SUBMITTAL oCc
wireless
5430 NE 1Xnd AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 57230
503.408.3400

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON
97221

CASCADIA PM
Cascadia PM, LLC www_.cascadiapm.com
5501 ME 10%h Court, Suite A-2
Vancouver, WA 98662
360 885 9200

_Wﬁwmhmmm

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT
DOUGLAS COTTEL ARCHITECT

1331 LAWREKCE, 5TE 1, EUGENE OREGON 97401
PHOKE 541 685 5796 orehicottal net

DRAWING FILE
CAS\ A10LDOMSVIWOLDONS! SMRCEN—AD4

ANTENNA
ELEVATIONS

SHEET WUMBER

AQ4

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032



EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

BUILDING ROOF

PRRAFET

UPPER ROODF OF OLD OMTH
BUILDING

BULDING ROOF
PARAPET—

BUILDING ZDn F
PRRAPET

\\.
ASECTOR gy
/ owt” 3
p— ] 2
SECTOR  QUANTITY
ALPHA_ ~D
" BETA 2
— _LGAMMA <2
-~ P e
- 4 MPHA 2
s — BETA 2
e ~ " cAMMA 2

3

MA&N RODF OF OLO OMS)
BUILDING

\ ;
‘= EXISTNG POWER -
= ARRSTORMERS

_ag

FOUR ANTENMAS —
010" AND TWO AT 2

HEGHT  ANTENNA LENGTH

_uWD_uOmNQ VERIZON E:.wm_rmm &Z...NZZ» bmﬂ.ﬁ.

x. GHT ~ ..:.: 1A LERIGTH

"

P
=~ B3 RS
SRR

)

SURITY

AND COVER FOR

ROOFTOS

ROUTE ———————

WO AT
o —,

CABLE

FEMCING FOR

GENERATOR THAT

WITH LESSCR

EXISTING VERIZON WIRELESS ANTENNA ARRAY:

TF

AZMUTH

g
‘n_n

AZMUTH
o
130
240
o
130
2400

10 THE PROPOSED
LESS FERCING
~ VERIFY GATE

Coex

COAX

B R

~F—FOUR ANTENNAS — TWD AT - T -
==\ [ 010 AND TWO AT 150 i -
=\ -
’ -~ =
e =
i = -~ % e & -
- R
- = - i3
-
\x. By i GRS T
R .V/
A s
N 7 888 —
/ / i ¥
o 4 X 7
/ /- - .\
/ .ﬂ ) 686 o ..\
J,.x.;l WO AMTENHAS B84 \ g T
AT 130" - e -
GRS AMTEMNA . -~ ’ -
WITHIN SHROUD \|..|. CONTOURS OF e
; U SURRD
it i ; LD
582 & \\
— VERIFY LDCATION OF -
U DERGROUND 4 oo
TES BEFORE -
CONSTRUCTION c60 \ .
| T PROPOSED LEASE AREA FOR / L
VERZON WIRELESS EMERGENCY - 4
/GEWERATOR O NEW CONCRETE =
./ G5B i )
- EXSTING. PONER VAT ! Lk
f_u(vc ED SECURITY FENCING < :
\ WITH SGHT DBSCUSING SLATS = i F
A < i &
<o o __— 5% SEE ATTACHED DRAWINGS BY CSA
S Nt eweaon poR T ENGINEERING FOR DESIGN OF ANTENNA
ACCESS AND FUELING MOUNT REINFORCEMENT, GENERATOR
~ . — FOUNDATION AND STRUCTURAL -
= 3 _ — — —— BB CAICULATIONS
= — F 2 - - =
— T a5 R
4 s 554 P i = ek
e — e L
882 -
) - g0 T
RUMS COAX SIZE - i
s -
RUMS COM SITE §
i -
= —{ { =
& PROJECT AREA PLAN LSk
%" 05 g — 1-0 ”_w\

RCY | DATC DCSCRIPTICN BY
0 100CTO8 BP SUEMITTAL ==
L -

Nwireless
5430 NE 122nd AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97230
503,408.3400

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON
97221

n

CASCADIA PM

Cascadia PM, LLC  www cascadiapm com
5501 NE 109th Court, Suite A-2
Wancouver, WA 98552

360 885 9200

%mwﬁﬁmwmmm

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT
DOUGLAS COTTEL ARCHITECT

1332 LAWRENCE, 5TE 1, EUGENE OREGON 97401
PHONE 541 888 9798 orch@coiial pat

DORAWING FILE
CAS\4 10L0OMSIWVIWDLDONS! SMACEN-A0S

SHEET TILE

PROJECT AREA
PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

A0S

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032



EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

FENGE COLUMN: 2% n

TOP AND BOTTOM RalL: /
._lw& 0D SHED B0 GALV

STEEL PIPE —————— -~
— GENERATOR
TWD MDUNTING STRAPS / FOURDATION
AT EACH COLUMM BASE
WITH TWD (2] &° BOLTS
AND WEDGE AMCHORS

GENERATOR FLUG TO N
E4ST WALL ¥ NECESSASY
LINE GF LD OMSI TO ACCOMMODATE /
BUILDHG ———, FEN

WiTH 3" MIN R flod
EMBEDMENT —_ % U
a
=
A— g
). - 4
Tl
n ol

1 \FENCE COLUMN BASE
T R

I-5" WDE MAM GATE ——- _ " _
GRAVEL PATH IL& 3

LINE OF SECURMY . 0,,:L|_|1
FENEING ———————— =

EDGE OF GEMERATOR / _

FOUNDATION

FENCE POSTS BOLTED TO

FACE OF MEW T H

FOUNDATION

HEW FOLMIDATION 12"

FROM CORNER
N

RELOCATE (E)

VERIZON WIRELESS
ks EMERGENCY
R GEMERATOR

GENERATOR FOUNDATION PLAN

06

174" — 1—0"

RCY | DATC DCSCRIPTION BY

0 |1oocTo8 BF SUBMITTAL oo

GENERAL FENCING NOTES:
1. UNE FOST AND CORNER POST: 2-%°

WESH
5, TIE WIRE: MINIVUM 11 GA GALVANIZED
SeEL

6. VINVL SIGHT—OBSCURING SLATS —
DARK. RUST—RED COLOR:

HOTI

E SCHED 80

E FRAME: 2" 0D RIPE SCHED 80
AND BRACE Ral: 1-%" 0D PIPE
RIC: 8 GA CORE WIRE SIZE — 3°

FENCE AND SUPPORTS TO BE
POWDER COATED BLATK FINISH

FENCE POSTS BOLTED 1O

FACE OF NEW 1
FOURGATION |.Pe

CRAVEL PATH ———

GENERATOR FOUNDATION
AND FOOTING

GENERATOR FOUNDATION ELEVATION

/4" — 1-0"

]
i3

ZON WIRELESS
EMERGENCY
GENERATOR

HEW FOUNDATION 12°
FROM CORNER OF
BULONG

Zu

/@Bﬁ&

5430 NE 122nd AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97230
50134083400

POR
OLD OMSI

PORTLAND, OREGON
97221

N

CASCADIA PM

Cascadia PM,LLC www.cascadiapm.com
5501 ME 108th Court. Suite A-2
Vancouver, WA 98552

360 885 5200

Wﬁﬂﬁmwm.mm

TELECOMMUNICATIONS SITE DEVELOPMENT
DOUGLAS COTTEL ARCHITECT

1332 LAWRENCE, 5TE 1, EUGENE OREGOM §7201

PHONE 541 BBE 9798 crondcotial ot

DRAWING FILE
CAS\A 1 OLDOWS\VEWOLOOMS! SMRGEN—ACE

SHEET TITLE

FOUNDATION PLAN
AND FENCE

SHEET NUMBER

AOB

10

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032



EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

REV | DATE | DESCRIPTION BY
GENERAL NOTES A |aioes] osomy | o
A. CAREFULLY LOCATE ALL EXISTING IN-GROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO il Ll i =
NEW TRENCHING.
B. COORDINATE ROUTING OF ALL NEW CONDUIS WITH VERIZON
1 WIRELESS FCM.
\ e C. ALL CONDUIT ABOVE GRADE TO BE RIGID STEEL.
; e
\ \\\\\\\ D. CAREFULLY COORDINATE ALL COVERAGE OUTAGES AND SYSTEM
e SHUTDOWNS WITH VERIZON WIRELESS FCM. .
wireless
il NOTES THIS SHEET 5430 NE 1220d AVENUE
et Y APPROXIMATE PORTLAND, OREGON 97230
e \\7” LOCATION OF > EXISTING EQUIPMENT TO REMAN. PROTECT FROM DAMAGE 503408.3400
— '\ (E) VERIZON DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION. OLD OMSI
\ \ WIRELESS
\ " EQUIPMENT @ EXISTING FUSED, DOUBLE THROW MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH
\ ' ROOM. ¥ (MTS) TO BE REPLACED WITH NEW SERVICE DISCONNECT AND 4015 SW CANYON RD.
1
\ | . AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS). SEE ONE—LINE DIAGRAM, PORTLAND, OR 97221
\ \(£) PANEL DETAIL 1/E02.
A
\ by @ EXISTING POST MOUNTED GENERATOR RECEPTACLE OUTSIDE
\ \ “ y LOWER LEVEL DOORS, TO BE REMOVED AFTER GENERATOR
v \ 1 INSTALLATION. SEE ONE—-LINE DIAGRAM. DETAIL ._\NOM.
1 ! ——
\ \ -

A+V APPROXIMATE ROUTE OF UNDERGROUND FEEDER TO EXISTING

.\\
\ \\\\\vﬂnmu PGE M GENERATOR RECEPTACLE. CONTRACTOR HAS OPTION TO
L) ol ‘#11686678 INTERCEPT AND REUSE NEW GENERATOR FEEDER. LT T ey —
s Suite 12T
\
T v\ ® {&> NEW GENERATOR FURNISHED BY VERIZON WIRELESS, INSTALLED
\ m_w w_.mm_.ﬁz.w_wz. | ABANDONED AND CONNECTED COMPLETE BY ELECTRICAL.
L UIPM M. ' TRANSFORMER
.., ,_, RM. @ COORDINATE LOCATION OF CONDUIT STUB-UPS WITH GENERATOR

MANUFACTURER.

A.W EMERGENCY POWER FEEDER TO NEW ATS. SEE ONE—LINE
DIAGRAM, DETAIL 1/E02 FOR CONDUIT AND FEEDER SIZES.

<&> PROVIDE 1°C., (5) #14 CU. TO NEW ATS FOR GENERATOR
START/STOP CONTROL. COORDINATE WITH EQUIPMENT
MANUFACTURER AND CONNECT COMPLETE.

PROVIDE 1°C., WITH NYLON PULL CORD, TO EQUIPMENT ROOM
ALARM BLOCK FOR FUTURE ALARMS.

Ik

&  (E) EMERGENCY

AND BATTERY CHARGER. PROVIDE NEW BEREAKERS IN EXISTING

@ PROVIDE TWO (2) 120V PANEL ‘A’ CIRCUITS FOR BLOCK HEATER
SPACES AS REQUIRED, AIC RATING TO MATCH EXISTING. 1°C.,

SR (4) #12 cu., (1) #12 Cu. GRD. SHEET TMLE
EXISTING GENERATOR RECEPTACLE TO REMAIN. PROTECT FROM PROJECT wmww
DAMAGE DURING NEW CONSTRUCTION.
SHEET NUMBER
EO1

11

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009



EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF LEASED PREMISES

(N) GENERATOR FURNISHED BY
VERIZON WIRELESS, INSTALLED
AND CONNECTED COMPLETE BY

ELECTRICAL.

BATTERY CHARGER.

INTERCEPT (E) FEEDER

AND EXTEND
TO NEW SERVICE DISCONNECT. I/J

At

W 4

(E) PGE METER |
#11686678. i odovo

TO (E) PGE TRANSFORMER t———————

2"C.

(3) #3/0 cu.

(1) #4 CU. GRD.

L Va4 pava 4
(E) GENERATOR RECEPTACLE B SCiigis i 3

AND FEEDER TO BE REMOVED.
SEE DETAIL 1/EO01 NOTE 3.

SERVICE DISCONNECT

PROVIDE NEW 200A ﬂcmmcl/

N

g =
2P

(E) FUSED DOUBLE THROW MANUAL
TRANSFER SWITCH (MTS) TO BE

REMOVED.

INTERCEPT (E) FEEDER AND
EXTEND TO NEW ATS.

\

(E)

- PANEL
w
BOND TO (E) >|
SERVICE
GROUND.
—2"C.
(3) #3/0 cu.

2°C. L| I¢/o|

(3) #3/0 cu. g
(1) #4 cu. GRD.

- ﬂlv

I

2"C.
(3) #3/0 cu.
(1) #4 Cu. GRD.

W/NYLON
PULL CORD.

12 Cu.
12 CU. GRD.

~r| ey

m

—

SCALE: NONE

ONE-LINE DIAGRAM

h__v M Cc
2 GENERATOR CONTROLS
1"C.

GENERATOR BLOCK HEATER & |\

(1) #4 cu. GRo.

GENERATOR CONTROLS.

(N) AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH (ATS)
FURNISHED WITH GENERATOR, INSTALLED
AND CONMNECTED COMPLETE BY

ELECTRICAL.

1"C., (5) #14 CU. FOR START/STOP CONTROL.
COORDINATE WITH GENERATOR SUPPLIER.

STUB CONDUIT UP AT (E) ALARM PANEL FOR
FUTURE ALARMS. COORDINATE LOCATION WITH
VERIZON WIRELESS FCM. SEE 1/E01, NOTE 7.

SEE 1/E01, NOTE 10.

TO (2) 20A, 120V PANEL ‘A’ CIRCUITS.

NOTE: ALL CONDUITS TO BE INSTALLED MINIMUM
24" B.G. TO TOP, ON 4" BED OF ROCK FREE
SOIL. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 12" SEPARATION FROM
ANY EXISTING GAS UTILITIES.

2004, 120/208V 19, 3W

REV | DATE | DESCRIPTION | BY

A CO REVIEW

£|8

CD ISSUE

Vm\ wireless

5430 NE 122nd AVENUE
PORTLAND, OREGON 97230
503.408.3400

OLD OMSI

4015 SW CANYON RD.
PORTLAND, OR 97221

SHEET TITLE

ONE—LINE DIAGRAM

SHEET NUMBER

E02

12

POR OLDOMSI

1/5/2009

DWT 4404274v6 0052051-000032





